50 acres in area unless it has affixed to its windshield in the lower right corner thereof a sticker which is provided for hereinafter. The commissioner of conservation shall procure stickers in such form as he shall prescribe for each calendar year which by appropriate language shall grant permission to use any state park, memorial state park, state recreational reserve or wayside over 50 acres in area. Stickers for each calendar year shall be provided and placed on sale before October 1 next preceding, and may be affixed and used on or at any time after said date until the end of calendar year for which issued. Such stickers in each category shall be numbered consecutively for each year of issue. A fee of \$1 shall be charged for each sticker issued, except that stickers or appropriate special design [designs] may be sold in lots of 25 or more to any organization at 25 cents per sticker covering the use of a specified state park, memorial state park, state recreational reserve or wayside under such conditions as the commissioner may prescribe for a designated period of not more than two days. All fees collected shall be deposited in a State Park Maintenance Fund which is hereby created in the state treasury and shall be used solely for maintenance and operation of state parks for which purposes they are hereby appropriated. Such stickers shall be issued by such employees of the Division of State Parks as the commissioner of conservation may designate in writing and as hereinafter provided.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 789—S. F. No. 1237 [Not Coded]

An act establishing a commission to study juvenile delinquency, crime, and corrections; and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Interim commission, juvenile delinquency. A commission is created to study juvenile delinquency, crime and corrections in Minnesota, with a view toward revising and codifying existing laws and recommending improvements. The study includes but is not limited to the following:
 - (a) physical plant and equipment used for correctional purposes
 - (b) the types of detention—maximal, medium, and minimal

- (c) rehabilitation programs and personnel
- (d) admission, release, and parole procedures
- (e) supervision of parolees
- (f) juvenile delinquency
- (g) probation
- (h) recodifying the criminal laws of the state including procedure in criminal matters.
- Sec. 2. Membership. The commission shall consist of five senators to be appointed by the committee on committees in the senate and five members of the house of representatives to be appointed by the speaker. Members of the commission shall serve without compensation.
- Sec. 3. Advisory committee. The commission is authorized to appoint advisory committees to give assistance, consultation and advice on matters relating to the study directed by this act. The size and number of such committees are left to the discretion of the commission. Members of the advisory committees shall serve without compensation.
- Sec. 4. Meetings, hearings. The commission may hold meetings at such times and places as it may designate and may hold hearings. It shall select from its membership a chairman and such other officers as it deems necessary.
- Sec. 5. Report. The commission is authorized to act from the time its members are appointed until the commencement of the next regular session of the state legislature and shall report its findings and recommendations to the 1957 session of the legislature.
- Sec. 6. Expenses. Members of the commission and the advisory committees provided for in section 3, shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred in the performance of commission duties within the limit of the appropriation provided. The commission is authorized to adopt rules and regulations for the conduct of its business, to purchase stationary and supplies and to employ a director, clerical assistance and such experts and assistants as it considers necessary for carrying out the provisions of this act, and to prescribe their duties.
- Sec. 7. Appropriation. The sum of \$25,000 is hereby appropriated from moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the commission for the purposes enumerated in this act.

Approved April 23, 1955.